

No. 10-3433
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

MANUEL DE JESUS FAMILIA ROSARIO,
Petitioner,

vs.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL
Respondent.

Petition for Review of an Order of the
Board of Immigration Appeals

OPENING BRIEF AND REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX OF PETITIONER
MANUEL DE JESUS FAMILIA ROSARIO

CHARLES ROTH
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER
208 South LaSalle Street
Suite 1818
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 660-1613

IRIS E. BENNETT
GARRETT A. LEVIN
Counsel of Record
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000

Dated: March 4, 2011

Attorneys for Petitioner

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
A. Familia Rosario’s Immigration Status and Criminal Conviction.....	1
B. Procedural Background.....	2
1. IJ Decision.....	2
2. BIA Decision	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. The BIA improperly focused on the object of the underlying conspiracy rather than Familia Rosario’s conviction for aiding and abetting the conspiracy.	7
A. Liability for aiding and abetting a conspiracy is distinct from co-conspirator liability.....	8
B. Familia Rosario’s conviction for aiding and abetting a conspiracy demonstrates a realistic probability that such liability can attach to conduct outside the scope of an aggravated felony.	12
II. The BIA applied an impermissibly broad reading to “relates to.”	15
III. The BIA did not correctly apply or explain its use of the modified categorical approach to analyze Familia Rosario’s aiding and abetting conviction.....	23
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atunnise v. Mukasey</i> , 523 F.3d 830 (7th Cir. 2008)	26-27
<i>Castillo-Cruz v. Holder</i> , 581 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Cler v. Illinois Education Ass’n</i> , 423 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2005)	17-18
<i>Conteh v. Gonzales</i> , 461 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Desai v. Mukasey</i> , 520 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Eke v. Mukasey</i> , 512 F.3d 372 (7th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Gaiskov v. Holder</i> , 567 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 2009)	23, 24
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	9, 10, 13
<i>In re Babaisakov</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 306 (BIA 2007)	24
<i>In re Giuseppe Parlato</i> , No. A046 739 524, 2009 WL 2981757 (BIA Aug. 24, 2009)	19
<i>In re Kiet Quan Ly</i> , No. A25 088 791, 2004 WL 3187286 (BIA Dec. 9, 2004)	19
<i>In re Juan Jesus Luna-Perez</i> , No. A41 863 135, 2008 WL 486940 (BIA Jan. 31, 2008)	19
<i>In re Miguella De Leon</i> , A41 744 759, 2007 WL 2197543 (BIA June 29, 2007)	19
<i>Leal-Rodriguez v. INS</i> , 990 F.2d 939 (7th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Matter of Beltran</i> , 20 I&N Dec. 521 (BIA 1992)	20
<i>Matter of Richardson</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 226 (BIA 2010)	15
<i>Moab v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2007)	23, 24
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	17
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	23
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	24

<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	13
<i>United States v. Hickok</i> , 77 F.3d 992 (7th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>United States v. Irwin</i> , 149 F.3d 565 (7th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>United States v. Loscalzo</i> , 18 F.3d 374 (7th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>United States v. Senn</i> , 129 F.3d 886 (7th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>United States v. Soy</i> , 454 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 540 F.3d 683 (7th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>United States v. Zafiro</i> , 945 F.2d 881 (7th Cir. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 506 U.S. 534 (1993)	11, 12, 14

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(K)(i)	3, 4, 15, 26
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(U)	5, 26
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(II)	21
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(3)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D).....	1
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(1)	1
8 U.S.C. § 1328.....	25, 26
18 U.S.C. § 2.....	8, 9
18 U.S.C. § 371.....	8, 26
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 53a-87	16
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 53a-88	16
DEL. CODE ANN. Tit. 11, § 1352	16
DEL. CODE ANN. Tit. 11, § 1353	16
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 712-1203.....	16
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 712-1204.....	16

LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 14:83.1	16
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 14:83.2	16
MO. REV. STAT. § 567.060	16
MO. REV. STAT. § 567.070	16
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 230.20	17
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 230.25	17
UTAH CODE ANN. § 76-10-1304	17
UTAH CODE ANN. § 76-10-1305	17
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(b)	1
8 C.F.R. § 1240.8(d)	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1993)	18
